

2024 Fees & Charges

Cemetery Deed Fees:

Gate Fee \$100.00

(Mark burial plots, Prep. of site)

Rate for over 2 hours \$25.00/hour

Purchase of burial plot (1 grave) \$400.00 Purchase of burial Lot (4 graves) \$1600.00

Maintenance fee 1-time fee \$250.00 Dual burial fee \$200.00

(Purchase price includes county recording fees)

City Hall Rent:

Rental: \$75.00 No alcohol

\$150.00 with alcohol

NSF Fee: \$30.00

Photocopies:

Residents: \$0.00 per page 1-5

\$0.10 per page 6+

Non-Residents: \$0.10 per page

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Licenses set by Ordinance:

On Sale Liquor \$2,600.00/year
Off Sale Liquor \$ 100.00/year
Sunday On Sale \$ 100.00/year
1-day liquor license \$ 25.00/day
Cigarettes \$ 25.00/year

Land Use: 0-100 sq. ft. \$ 0.00

101 – 250 sq. ft. \$175.00 251 – 750 sq. ft. \$225.00 751-1500 sq. ft. \$275.00 Over 1500 sq. ft. \$325.00

Deck rate (no roof) \$ 50.00

Other Permits:

Conditional Use \$100.00 Variance \$100.00

Sub-division (preliminary plat) \$500.00 plus

\$10.00/lot

Minor Subdivision \$200.00 Natural Gas Permit (new hook up) \$100.00 **Municipal Water & Sewer Services:**

Water Service Permit \$800.00 Sewer Service Permit \$800.00 Water Service Monthly \$60.00

Water: Shut off \$ 30.00

Reconnection \$ 30.00

Sewer Service Monthly \$ 60.00 Monthly MDH fee \$ 0.81

Monthly water/sewer fee billed regardless of property being connected.

Sewer Dumping Rates: \$30.00/1,000 gal

Late Fee 10 % on all balances over 30 days past due

Septic City Filing Fee \$50.00

Connection Season:

March 1st to December 1st Weather permitting

Bond Requirements Water Sewer Contractors

Water \$2,000.00 Sewer \$3,000.00